5.79% as of June 30, 2015 and 5.55% as of June 30, 2016.  The assumed discount rate has been
determined in accordance with the method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67.  We believe this
assumption is reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the Statement.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the plan in accordance
with the State and the Local Employers’ current funding policy. Should contributions to the Plan be
different from those outlined above, the results shown in Tables 1 and 2 would be different and may
result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the Plan’s benefit payments at
some other future date and thus changing the discount rate used to determine the Plan’s Total Pension
Liability.

Page 6

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the
net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 5.55%, as well as what the Plan's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.55%) or
1-percentage-point higher (6.55%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(4.55%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.55%)

1%
Increase
(6.55%)

Net Pension Liability $ 32,312,095,296 $ 25,417,443,249 $ 19,797,527,320

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 47,517,765,905 $  25,106,858,921 $  22,410,906,984

Changes for the year:
Service cost   1,148,613,712   1,148,613,712
Interest on total pension liability   2,751,445,220   2,751,445,220
Effect of plan changes   0   0
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses   (34,916,637)   (34,916,637)
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   343,078,737   343,078,737
Benefit payments   (2,324,175,953)   (2,324,175,953)   0
Administrative expenses   (4,292,891)   4,292,891
Member contributions   388,681,408   (388,681,408)
Net investment income   (150,693,159)   150,693,159
Employer contributions   961,499,567   (961,499,567)
Transfers from other system   358,929   358,929   0
Employer contribution - Delayed
Enrollment

  142,034

  (142,034)

Employer contribution - Delayed
Appropriations

  763,176

  (763,176)

Employer contribution - Retroactive   3,661,101   (3,661,101)
Employer contribution - Additional   1,923,531   (1,923,531)

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $ 49,402,169,913 $  23,984,726,664 $  25,417,443,249

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability   48.55%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2015 actuarial valuation  $3,695,509,355
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll   687.79%

Page 7

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  The discount rate changed from 5.79% as of June 30, 2015 to 5.55% as of
June 30, 2016 in accordance with Paragraph 44 of the GASB Statement No. 67.  The Total Pension
Liability as of June 30, 2016 reflects the mortality improvement scale update from Scale BB to the
Conduent Modified 2014 Projection Scales and the change in salary increase assumption recommended
by the Treasurer. The assumptions are highlighted in Section II – Actuarial Assumptions and Methods.

Employer Contributions.  Includes the State’s actual contributions of $76,858,000, State-paid Local
employers’ actual contributions of $61,466,000  and Local employers’ receivable contributions of
$779,745,389 and contributions to the NCGIPF of $43,430,178.